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Appendix F: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] 
FreqRange 

[MHz] 

Max. Fre 

[MHz] 

Max. Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

11A Ant1 

5180 
30~5140 5139.83 -36.46 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 38600.54 -34.75 ≤-27 PASS 

5200 
30~5140 5029.96 -42.29 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 38777.21 -36 ≤-27 PASS 

5240 
30~5140 3860.63 -42.27 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 38706.77 -36.17 ≤-27 PASS 

5745 
30~5650 3766.74 -32.22 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 38928.91 -27.33 ≤-27 PASS 

5785 
30~5650 3639.91 -30.9 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 38691.52 -35.49 ≤-27 PASS 

5825 
30~5650 3704.36 -31.91 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 39720.59 -35.55 ≤-27 PASS 

11N20SISO Ant1 

5180 
30~5140 5138.13 -36.19 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 38647.89 -36.52 ≤-27 PASS 

5200 
30~5140 5137.1 -41.96 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 39055.48 -35.81 ≤-27 PASS 

5240 
30~5140 3679.56 -40.74 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 35661.92 -35.98 ≤-27 PASS 

5745 
30~5650 3765.43 -32.12 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 38769.89 -36.32 ≤-27 PASS 

5785 
30~5650 3127.37 -31.7 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 39003.87 -35.62 ≤-27 PASS 

5825 
30~5650 3700.8 -32.4 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 38604.06 -35.71 ≤-27 PASS 

11N40SISO Ant1 

5190 
30~5140 5138.81 -32.4 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 38587.84 -36.13 ≤-27 PASS 

5230 
30~5140 5139.32 -40.74 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 38960.8 -35.63 ≤-27 PASS 

5755 
30~5650 3829.12 -31.68 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 35332.86 -35.29 ≤-27 PASS 

5795 
30~5650 3788.28 -31.4 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 38694.93 -35.53 ≤-27 PASS 

  



Test Graphs 

11A_Ant1_5180_30~5140 

 
11A_Ant1_5180_5360~40000 

 
11A_Ant1_5200_30~5140 



 
11A_Ant1_5200_5360~40000 

 
11A_Ant1_5240_30~5140 

 



11A_Ant1_5240_5360~40000 

 
11A_Ant1_5745_30~5650 

 
11A_Ant1_5745_5925~40000 



 
11A_Ant1_5785_30~5650 

 
11A_Ant1_5785_5925~40000 

 



11A_Ant1_5825_30~5650 

 
11A_Ant1_5825_5925~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5180_30~5140 



 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5180_5360~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5200_30~5140 

 



11N20SISO_Ant1_5200_5360~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5240_30~5140 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5240_5360~40000 



 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5745_30~5650 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5745_5925~40000 

 



11N20SISO_Ant1_5785_30~5650 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5785_5925~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5825_30~5650 



 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5825_5925~40000 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5190_30~5140 

 



11N40SISO_Ant1_5190_5360~40000 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5230_30~5140 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5230_5360~40000 



 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5755_30~5650 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5755_5925~40000 

 



11N40SISO_Ant1_5795_30~5650 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5795_5925~40000 

 
  



Appendix G: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 
Voltage 

TestMode Antenna 
Frequen

cy[MHz] 

Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temper
ature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) Verdict 

11A Ant1 

5180 
NV NT -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
LV NT -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 

HV NT -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 

5200 
NV NT -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
LV NT -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
HV NT -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 

5240 
NV NT -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
LV NT -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

HV NT -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

5745 
NV NT -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
LV NT -80000.00 -13.925152 20 PASS 
HV NT -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 

5785 
NV NT -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
LV NT -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 

HV NT -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 

5825 
NV NT -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
LV NT -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
HV NT -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 

11N20SI

SO 
Ant1 

5180 
NV NT -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
LV NT -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 

HV NT -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 

5200 
NV NT -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
LV NT -80000.00 -15.384615 20 PASS 
HV NT -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 

5240 
NV NT -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
LV NT -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

HV NT -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

5745 
NV NT -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
LV NT -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
HV NT -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 

5785 
NV NT -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 
LV NT -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 

HV NT -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 

5825 
NV NT -40000.00 -6.866953 20 PASS 
LV NT -80000.00 -13.733906 20 PASS 
HV NT -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 



11N40SI

SO 
Ant1 

5190 
NV NT 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
LV NT 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
HV NT -40000.00 -7.707129 20 PASS 

5230 
NV NT 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
LV NT 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
HV NT -40000.00 -7.648184 20 PASS 

5755 
NV NT -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
LV NT -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
HV NT -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 

5795 
NV NT -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
LV NT -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
HV NT -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 

 
Temperature 

TestMode Antenna 
Frequen

cy[MHz] 

Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temper
ature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) Verdict 

11A Ant1 

5180 

NV -30 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV -20 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV -10 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV 10 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV 20 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 

NV 30 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV 40 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV 50 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 

5200 

NV -30 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV -20 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV -10 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 

NV 0 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 10 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 20 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 30 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 40 -80000.00 -15.384615 20 PASS 
NV 50 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 

5240 

NV -30 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV -20 -60000.00 -11.450382 20 PASS 
NV -10 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 10 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 20 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

NV 30 -60000.00 -11.450382 20 PASS 
NV 40 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 50 -60000.00 -11.450382 20 PASS 



5745 

NV -30 -80000.00 -13.925152 20 PASS 
NV -20 -80000.00 -13.925152 20 PASS 
NV -10 -80000.00 -13.925152 20 PASS 

NV 0 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 10 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 20 -80000.00 -13.925152 20 PASS 
NV 30 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 40 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 50 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 

5785 

NV -30 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV -20 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV -10 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV 0 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV 10 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV 20 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 

NV 30 -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 
NV 40 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV 50 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 

5825 

NV -30 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV -20 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV -10 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 

NV 0 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 10 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 20 -40000.00 -6.866953 20 PASS 
NV 30 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 40 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 50 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 

11N20SI

SO 
Ant1 

5180 

NV -30 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 
NV -20 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 
NV -10 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV 0 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 
NV 10 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 
NV 20 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 

NV 30 -40000.00 -7.722008 20 PASS 
NV 40 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 
NV 50 -60000.00 -11.583012 20 PASS 

5200 

NV -30 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV -20 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV -10 -80000.00 -15.384615 20 PASS 

NV 0 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 10 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 20 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 30 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 



NV 40 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 
NV 50 -60000.00 -11.538462 20 PASS 

5240 

NV -30 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

NV -20 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV -10 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 10 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 20 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 30 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

NV 40 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 
NV 50 -40000.00 -7.633588 20 PASS 

5745 

NV -30 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV -20 -80000.00 -13.925152 20 PASS 
NV -10 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 0 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 

NV 10 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 20 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 30 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 40 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS 
NV 50 -40000.00 -6.962576 20 PASS 

5785 

NV -30 -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 

NV -20 -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 
NV -10 -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 
NV 10 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV 20 -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 
NV 30 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 

NV 40 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS 
NV 50 -40000.00 -6.914434 20 PASS 

5825 

NV -30 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV -20 -40000.00 -6.866953 20 PASS 
NV -10 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -6.866953 20 PASS 

NV 10 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 20 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 30 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS 
NV 40 -40000.00 -6.866953 20 PASS 
NV 50 -40000.00 -6.866953 20 PASS 

11N40SI

SO 
Ant1 5190 

NV -30 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 

NV -20 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
NV -10 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -7.707129 20 PASS 
NV 10 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 



NV 20 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
NV 30 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
NV 40 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 

NV 50 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 

5230 

NV -30 -40000.00 -7.648184 20 PASS 
NV -20 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
NV -10 -40000.00 -7.648184 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -7.648184 20 PASS 
NV 10 -40000.00 -7.648184 20 PASS 

NV 20 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
NV 30 0.00 0.000000 20 PASS 
NV 40 -40000.00 -7.648184 20 PASS 
NV 50 -40000.00 -7.648184 20 PASS 

5755 

NV -30 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
NV -20 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 

NV -10 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
NV 10 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
NV 20 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
NV 30 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 
NV 40 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 

NV 50 -40000.00 -6.950478 20 PASS 

5795 

NV -30 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
NV -20 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
NV -10 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
NV 0 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
NV 10 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 

NV 20 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
NV 30 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
NV 40 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 
NV 50 -40000.00 -6.902502 20 PASS 

 
Note:  
LV: 108V 
HV: 312V  



 

Appendix H: Unwant Emissions  

Test Result 
 

 
Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 48.4318 12.72 -16.35 40.00 27.28 100 30 Vertical PASS 
2 146.023 13.68 -16.38 43.50 29.82 100 80 Vertical PASS 
3 402.905 16.50 -13.47 46.00 29.50 100 50 Vertical PASS 
4 582.179 22.87 -9.26 46.00 23.13 100 260 Vertical PASS 
5 816.360 25.38 -4.83 46.00 20.62 100 130 Vertical PASS 
6 966.919 28.12 -1.77 54.00 25.88 100 30 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 47.1707 14.39 -16.25 40.00 25.61 100 350 Horizontal PASS 
2 79.0869 9.51 -19.90 40.00 30.49 100 120 Horizontal PASS 
3 164.940 13.53 -16.25 43.50 29.97 100 330 Horizontal PASS 
4 357.989 14.64 -14.90 46.00 31.36 100 260 Horizontal PASS 
5 583.149 23.18 -9.22 46.00 22.82 100 30 Horizontal PASS 
6 890.282 26.75 -3.09 46.00 19.25 100 70 Horizontal PASS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


